VHB will invoice the town in accordance with the attached standard VHB 2020 Laboratory Testing and Services 
Schedule. VHB reserves the right to annually update the unit pricing for services and labor rates indicated on the 
schedule. 

VHB for satisfactory completion of the requirements of the Agreement, shall be paid up to TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND 
($25,000.00). This amount shall be payable in partial payments based on the labor and expenses incurred on a 
monthly basis. The compensation paid to VHB under this Agreement shall not exceed TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND 
($25,000.00), without the prior written approval of Town of Medfield. 

SERVICES NOT INCLUDED 

The following services are not anticipated and, therefore, not included in this Agreement at this time: 

> Roadway or Structural designs and plans 
> Underdrain System Design and Analysis